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Honorable Hugh Fiason
State's Attorney of Piatt Cof
Courthouse

Monticello, Illinois 61856
Dear My, Finson: -
This is i Shohag ‘¢o youf question regarding the
validity of the or¢af ‘the| Piatt County Board of the
gator. Your letter atates that
> April 4, 19?2. Piatt County
of coroner of Piatt County. The only
oferendun ballot was: °"Shall the Office
ity of piatt, State of Illinois be

office of county dee

eliminated", with appropriate spaces for voting yes or no.
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Whether anot:har county officer would agsume the eomner'a duties
wna not wt ot the raferendm. You further state that the
county board adopted a resolution vhereby the office of “"death
investigator” was created and vested with the common law and
statutoxy duties and powers of coroner, The ominme m:diridcs
for appoinmnt of the "death inveatigator® who shau. lmul
office for two years. You ask whether the creation of the
office of county death investigator is valid under the Illinois
Constitution of 1970, and whether the death investigator may
lawfully perform the duties of coroner as described in "AN ACT
to revise the law in relation to coroners”. TIll. Rev, Stat.
1975, ch. 31, pars. 1 et seq.

The problem raised by your reguest concerns an
interpretation of section 4(e¢) of article VII of the Xllinois
Constitution which provides:

“{c)}) Each county shall elect a sheriff,

county clerk and treasurer and may elect ox

appoint a coroner, recorder, assesgsor, auditor

and such other officers as provided by law or

by county ordinance. Except as changed pursuant

to this Section, elected county officers shall bhe

elected for terms of four years at general elections

as provided law, Any office may dDe created or
eliminated . the terms of office and manner of
selection changed by county-wide referendum. Offices
other than sheriff, county clerk and treasurer may
be eliminated and the terms of office and manner

of selaction changed by law. Offices other than

sheriff, county clerk, treasurer, coroner, recorder,
agssessor and auditor may be eliminated and the
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 terms of office and manner of ‘selection e:hnngad
by county ordinance. ® i

In opinion No. 5-275 (1971 111, htt'y. Gen Op. 34) I advised
that under this pmiom the office nt coroner may be eliminated
-pr the tem ot,ogtieo and mmr_pf ulmi.on of the coroner
‘changed by county-wide referendun, “Thus, there was clear
authority for the county to eliminate the office of coroner
by referendum. | | |

Under this constitutional prwum the county board
D v. Beck,
54 Ill. 24 3351 at 566, where the court said that section 4(c)
permits the creation of oﬁuz offices to deal with the myriad
complex problems of local government. Thus, the problem
raised by your request is not whether the county board can

‘may also create offices. See Peop

' create an office.

| Although it may generally be said that an office
may be created by county ordinance, the critical problem in
this instance is caused by the method followed by the Piatt
County Board in creating the office of "death investigator®.
After the county electorate abolished the office of coroner
by referendum, the county board, in substance, merely resur-

rected that office under a different name. There was no sube
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stantive change in the nature of the powers, duties and functions
of the office,

The problem was compounded by the county board's
action in altering the manner of selection of coroner from
election to appointment and the term of office from four years
t0 two years. As advised in my opinion No, BP-355, iasued
October 6, 1971, under section 4(c) of article VII the temm of
offica and the manner of selection of coroner may not be changed
by county ordinance. It would require a referendum or legis-
lation to accomplish such an cbjective.

| In opinion No, NP-355, I also advised that the term
“officer” used in the first sentence of section 4(c) refers
to officers other than coroneé. recorder, assessor and _-auaitor.
Congsequently, it is implicit that such offices may not be .
created by county ovdinance. Because the office of coroner
wvas initially created by the Illinois Constitution, and because
there is no authority to create this office by county ordinance,
it follows that once this office is abolished by referendum,
the county board has no power to recreate it by ordimance.

For these reasons I am of the opinion that the office
of death investigator was invalidly created, and that in
accordance with the county-wide referendum the office of coronex
is eliminated. There is no autherity for the county board




Honorable Hugh Finson - 5,

after such a referendum to recreate that office under a
different name, This opinion should not be construed, however,
to mean that a county board could not create an office of
medical examiner or other office which performs some of those
duties prwiouely performed by a coroner. The facts of tha ‘
situation prezented in your regquest are that the county board
simply recreated tha office of coroner with all the exibttnq
duties and merely changed the name,

Very truly yours,

ATTORRBREY CENERAL




